Liabilities (491) 268 - 40 (183)

Lirica Lengthening
Assets - - - - -

Liabilities (826) 327 - 57 (442)

Facility A
Assets - - - - -

Liabilities (10,203) 3,802 - 733 (5,668)

MSC Poesia
Assets - - - - -

Liabilities (257) - 257 - -

Facility A - Swap 2
Assets - 224 - (217) 7

Liabilities - - - - -

MSC Meraviglia
Assets - - - - -

Liabilities (8,722) - 2,433 - (6,289)

MSC Bellissima
Assets - - - - -

Liabilities (4,179) - 528 - (3,651)

MSC Preziosa
Assets 1,460 (1,405) 55

Liabilities - - - - -

Total amounts
Assets - 1,684 - (1,622) 62

Liabilities (74,504) 6,970 14,117 1,705 (51,712)
(1) Represent the embedded deriviative (Floor) in the Financing Contract

In the period, the amount reclassified from Hedging reserve to
earnings, related to the above interest rate swap was equal to
EUR 8.7 million (EUR 6.8 million in 2016).
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in the zero-

coupon curves of market interest rates as of balance sheet
date would have had the following impacts on the fair value
of derivatives. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant:

Derivatives held for trading

in KEUR
Derivative type Pay Leg Receive Leg Shift -100 bps Balance sheet FV at

December 31, 2017
Shift +100 bps

MSC Divina Interest rate swap Fix Floating (39,795) (28,833) (20,462)

MSC Musica Interest rate swap Fix Floating (339) (308) (336)

MSC Seaview Interest rate swap Fix Floating (134) (134) (134)

MSC Meraviglia Interest rate swap Fix Floating (32,660) (6,289) 17,343

MSC Bellissima Interest rate swap Fix Floating (35,986) (3,651) 25,097

Total (108,914) (39,215) 21,508

Derivatives – Hedge accounting (OCI)

in KEUR
Derivative type Pay Leg Receive Leg Shift -100 bps Balance sheet FV at

December 31, 2017
Shift +100 bps

MSC Splendida Interest rate swap Fix Floating (8,952) (3,069) 2,277

MSC Fantasia  Interest rate swap Fix Floating (7,463) (2,517) 2,020

Facility A - Swap 2 Interest rate swap Fix Floating (2,842) 7 2,751

MSC Armonia Interest rate swap Fix Floating (2,144) (618) 783

MSC Sinfonia Interest rate swap Fix Floating (1,575) (183) 1,167

MSC Lirica Interest rate swap Fix Floating (2,115) (442) 1,082

Facility A Interest rate swap Fix Floating (22,596) (5,668) 9,716

MSC Preziosa Interest rate swap Fix Floating (19,613) 55 17,131

Total (67,300) (12,435) 36,927

Derivatives on fuel price
The Group is exposed to fuel price fluctuations and enters into
derivative contracts to mitigate the financial impact of fuel
price volatility.

There is a high degree of correlation between the marine fuel used
by the Group’s ships, Brent and fuel oil that permits to preserve the
hedging relationship between the derivative and the hedged items.

Maturities through

Product Hedging
instrument

Transaction
dates

Barrels -
in thousands

Weighted
average fixed
price in USD

Percentage
of coverage

2018

Brent Oil Swap July 2016  690 53.0

60%

Fuel oil 1.0% Swap November 2016  327 45.1

[…]

Financial debt 384,831 1,858,106 2,248,958 4,491,895

Derivatives on interest rates(1) 19,305 36,330 (3,924) 51,711

At December 31, 2017 724,764 1,894,436 2,245,034 4,864,234

in KEUR Less than 1 year Between 1 and 5 years More than 5 years Total

Trade and other payables (including employee payables) 291,327 - - 291,327

Bank overdraft and other short-term borrowings 51,143 - - 51,143

Financial debt 305,650 1,287,535 1,272,818 2,866,003

Derivatives on interest rates(1) 24,760 61,986 65 86,811

Derivatives on fuel price 7 - - 7

At December 31, 2016 672,887 1,349,521 1,272,883 3,295,291
(1) Including only derivatives classified as liabilities

Contractual maturities refer only to the outstanding financial debt as of
December 31, 2017 and do not include future capital commitments.

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in the zero-coupon

curves of market interest rates as of balance sheet date would have
had the following impacts on the future cash outflows related to
the derivatives instruments (amounts un-discounted). This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant:

Derivatives held for trading

in KEUR - At December 31, 2017 Shift -100 bps Future Cash-Out Shift +100 bps

MSC Divina (40,083) (30,098) (20,114)

MSC Meraviglia (33,204) (7,692) 17,819

MSC Bellissima (32,340) (4,303) 23,733

MSC Musica (451) (337) (223)

Total (106,078) (42,430) 21,215

Derivatives – Hedge accounting (OCI)

in KEUR - At December 31, 2017 Shift -100 bps Future Cash-Out Shift +100 bps

MSC Armonia (2,181) (669) 842

MSC Sinfonia (1,624) (214) 1,196

Facility A -Swap 2 (2,937) (19) 2,898

MSC Lirica (2,132) (486) 1,161

Facility A (22,862) (6,161) 10,541

MSC Fantasia  (7,535) (2,763) 2,009

MSC Splendida  (9,261) (3,395) 2,471

MSC Preziosa (19,197) (372) 18,452

Total (67,729) (14,079) 39,570

Derivatives held for trading

in KEUR - At December 31, 2016 Shift -100 bps Future Cash-Out Shift +100 bps

MSC Divina (54,407) (41,366) (28,326)

MSC Musica (2,318) (1,723) (1,126)

MSC Poesia (2,280) (1,860) (1,439)

Other (2,252) (356) 1,538

Total (61,257) (45,305) (29,353)

Derivatives – Hedge accounting (OCI)

in KEUR - At December 31, 2016 Shift -100 bps Future Cash-Out Shift +100 bps

MSC Armonia (3,012) (1,152) 708

MSC Sinfonia (2,299) (570) 1,158

MSC Lirica (2,930) (942) 1,045

Facility A (32,593) (11,357) 9,879

MSC Fantasia  (11,095) (4,384) 2,328

MSC Splendida  (13,242) (5,337) 2,568

MSC Meraviglia (39,398) (10,892) 17,612

MSC Bellissima (34,908) (6,872) 21,164

Total (139,477) (41,506) 56,462

The notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

100 | ANNUAL REPORT 2017
The notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 | 101

MSC Cruises Group� Notes to the consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements� MSC Cruises Group

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in the zero-
coupon curves of market interest rates as of balance sheet date
would have had the following impact on the future cash outflows

related to the financial liabilities (amounts un-discounted). This
analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant:

in KEUR - At December 31, 2017 Less than 1 year Between 1 and 5 years More than 5 years Total

Shift -100bps 369,378 1,798,681 2,212,956 4,381,015

Interest rates curve as of December 31, 2017 384,831 1,858,106 2,248,958 4,491,895

Shift +100bps 407,829 1,934,203 2,285,185 4,627,217

in KEUR - At December 31, 2016 Less than 1 year Between 1 and 5 years More than 5 years Total

Shift -100bps 291,685 1,241,807 1,050,332 2,583,824

Interest rates curve as of December 31, 2016 305,650 1,287,535 1,272,818 2,866,003

Shift +100bps 321,818 1,347,347 1,300,478 2,969,643

Capital management
The Group defines capital as debt plus equity, including non-
controlling interests.

The Group’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard its
ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns
for its owners and to maintain an optimal capital structure to
minimise the cost of capital.

The Group seeks to maintain a balance between continuity of
funding and flexibility of its sources through the use of different
financing structures.

All of the Group’s ship financing is either directly or indirectly
guaranteed by the export credit agencies in the respective